

No. 11-702

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,  
AMERICANS FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, NORTHWEST  
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, AND FLORENCE  
IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLAUDIA VALENZUELA	WILLIAM LYNCH SCHALLER
SARAH ROSE WEINMAN	<i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i>
CHARLES ROTH	ELIZABETH YINGLING
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT	BRANDON MOSEBERRY
JUSTICE CENTER	ANGELA VIGIL
208 South LaSalle Street	BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Suite 1818	300 E. RANDOLPH
Chicago, IL 60601	CHICAGO, IL 60611
(312) 660-1613	(312) 861-8000
	William.Schaller@
	bakermckenzie.com

JUNE 29, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INDIVIDUALS LIKE MONCRIEFFE ARE POORLY POSITIONED TO ENGAGE IN FACT DISPUTES REGARDING PRIOR CONVICTIONS .....	5
A. <i>People removable for controlled substance offenses and most criminal convictions are subject to mandatory detention</i> .....	5
B. <i>The vast majority of immigration detainees are unrepresented</i> .....	7
C. <i>Conditions within the immigration detention system prevent adequate self- representation</i> .....	8
1. <i>Placing a telephone call</i> .....	9
2. <i>Receiving a telephone call</i> .....	10
3. <i>Facsimile and email</i> .....	11
4. <i>Communication by post</i> .....	11
5. <i>Transfers in immigration detention</i> .....	12
6. <i>Remote facilities</i> .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS      PAGE**  
**CONTINUED**

D.    *Language barriers and limited education levels magnify procedural hurdles to obtaining case records*.....14

E.    *Bureaucratic and logistical obstacles to locating and assessing case records*.....15

F.    *Detainees face expedited proceedings where continuances are discretionary and limited* .....17

II.    **FACT-INTENSIVE TRIALS BURDEN BOTH THE IMMIGRATION COURT SYSTEM AND DETAINEES, AND LACK THE EFFICIENCY, UNIFORMITY AND JUSTICE OF THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH**.....19

A.    *The non-categorical approach would burden an already overtaxed immigration court system* .....19

B.    *The proposed non-categorical approach would be fundamentally unfair to detainees*.....21

C.    *The categorical approach would create uniformity and accuracy in adjudication of immigration court cases*.....23

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Badwan v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	22
<i>Dale v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	5
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Gandarillas-Zambrana v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 44 F.3d 1251 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Hashmi v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 531 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....	22
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	23
<i>Nicanor-Romero v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	22
<i>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1479 (2012).....	13

### ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS

<i>Matter of Aruna</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (BIA 2008) .....	6, 22
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1999) .....	24
<i>Matter of Castro Rodriguez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (BIA 2012).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CONTINUED**

*Matter of Fortis*, 14 I & N Dec. 576 (BIA 1974)..... 23  
*Matter of Gutierrez*, 16 I. & N. Dec. 226 (BIA  
1977) ..... 7  
*Matter of Joseph*, 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA  
1999) ..... 6

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(4)..... 6  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14..... 13  
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(a)(2)..... 19  
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 5, 19  
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) ..... 5  
8 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 6

**WEBSITES**

*2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-  
Based National Detention Standards*  
(hereinafter “PBNDS”), 5.6 (Telephone Access)  
at 4-5, (Dec. 2, 2008),  
<http://www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2011/> ..... 9-12  
*Alien Detention Standards: Telephone Access  
Problems Were Pervasive at Detention  
Facilities; Other Deficiencies Did Not Show a  
Pattern of Compliance*, at 16, (Jul. 2007),  
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/263327.pdf>..... 10  
American Bar Association, *Reforming the  
Immigration System: Proposals to Promote  
Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CONTINUED**

<i>Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases, Executive Summary</i> , ES-28 (2010), <a href="http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immigration_reform_executive_summary_012510.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immigration_reform_executive_summary_012510.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Amnesty Int’l, Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA</i> , at 30-32 (2009), <a href="http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf">http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf</a> .....	7
Appleseed, <i>Assembly Line Injustice</i> , Ch. 8, p. 29, (last visited Jun. 26, 2012), <a href="http://www.appleseednetwork.org/Portals/0/Documents/Publications/Chapter%208.pdf">http://www.appleseednetwork.org/Portals/0/Documents/Publications/Chapter%208.pdf</a> .....	8, 20
Capps, Fix, Passel, & Perez-Lopez, <i>A Profile of the Low-Wage Immigrant Workforce</i> (last visited Jun. 28, 2012), <a href="http://www.urban.org/publications/310880.html">http://www.urban.org/publications/310880.html</a> .....	7
Dora Schriro, <i>Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations</i> , at 23-24, (Oct. 6, 2009), <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>Educational Attainment of the Foreign Born in the United States</i> , (July 2004), <a href="http://www.migrationinformation.org/feature/display.cfm?ID=234">http://www.migrationinformation.org/feature/display.cfm?ID=234</a> .....	14
<i>Educational Attainment in the United States: 2009</i> , (Feb. 2012), <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p20-566.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p20-566.pdf</a> .....	14
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2010 Statistical Year Book, G1, Figure 9</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.justice.gov">http://www.justice.gov</a> .....	7, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CONTINUED**

Government Accountability Office, <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Caseload Performance Reporting Needs Improvement</i> , GAO-06-771, at 21, (August 2006), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/260/251155.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/260/251155.pdf</a> .....	17
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Noncitizen Detainees in the United States</i> , at 14, 17 (2011), <a href="http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/u_s0611webwcover_0.pdf">http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/u_s0611webwcover_0.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Immig. &amp; Customs Enforcement, “Fact Sheet: Detention Management</i> (November 10, 2011), <a href="http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/detention-mgmt.htm">http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/detention-mgmt.htm</a> .....	9
Karen Tumlin, Linton Joaquin, & Ranjana Natarajan, <i>A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigration Detention Centers</i> , at 41-42, 70, (2009), <a href="http://www.nilc.org/document.html?id=9">http://www.nilc.org/document.html?id=9</a> .....	12
Monroe County Clerk, <i>Court and Land Records</i> , <a href="http://www.monroecounty.gov/clerk-records.php">http://www.monroecounty.gov/clerk-records.php</a> .....	15, 16
Nat’l Immigrant Just. Cntr., <i>Isolated in Detention: Limited Access to Legal Counsel in Immigration Detention Facilities Jeopardizes a Fair Day in Court</i> , at 4-5, 9, (2010), <a href="https://www.immigrantjustice.org">https://www.immigrantjustice.org</a> .....	10
Superior Court of California, San Mateo County, <i>Records Management Fees</i> , <a href="http://www.sanmateocourt.org/court_divisions/records_management/fees.php">http://www.sanmateocourt.org/court_divisions/records_management/fees.php</a> .....	15, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration, <i>Statistics, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2010</i> , at 4, (2011), at 4, <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/enforcement-ar-2010.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/enforcement-ar-2010.pdf</a> .....	5
